Limited, which is an affiliate of KKR China Growth Fund L.P., which wholly-owns

New Dairy Investment. Further, Mr. Hui Chi Kin Max, a non-executive Director, is

a managing director of CDH China Management Company Limited, the manager of

CDH Fund IV, L.P., which wholly-owns Crown Dairy Holdings.

Both Mr. Wolhardt and Mr. Hui have abstained from voting on the resolutions of the

Board for approving this transaction. Save as disclosed above, to the best of the

Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiries,

New Dairy Investment and Crown Dairy Holdings and its ultimate beneficial owner

are third parties independent of the Company and its Connected Persons.

— 10 —

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following illustrates the Company’s shareholding structure, assuming there is no
further change to the share capital of the Company: (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately upon the allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Acquisition

No. of Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage No. of Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage
Shares % Shares %

China Mengniu Dairy
Holdings Ltd.

1,347,903,000 27.92% 1,347,903,000 25.41%

Xinmu Holdings Co
Ltd.

671,021,025 13.90% 671,021,025 12.65%

Yinmu Holdings Co
Ltd.

446,465,419 9.25% 446,465,419 8.42%

The Capital Group
Companies, Inc.

246,924,000 5.12% 246,924,000 4.65%

Jinmu Holdings Co
Ltd.

221,581,733 4.59% 221,581,733 4.18%

Ms. Gao Lina 4,800,000 0.10% 4,800,000 0.09%
Success Dairy — — 477,429,132 9.00%
Public 1,888,643,574 39.12% 1,888,643,574 35.60%

Total 4,827,338,751 100% 5,304,767,883 100%

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios (as defined in the Listing Rules)
in respect of the Acquisition exceed 5% but all the relevant percentage ratios are less
than 25%, the transaction contemplated under the Share Purchase Agreement
constitutes a discloseable transaction of the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing
Rules. It is thus subject to the reporting and announcement requirements but is
exempt from the requirements of circular and shareholders’ approval.

Shareholders and potential investors in the Company should be aware that the
Acquisition is subject to the satisfaction (or waiver, where applicable) of conditions